

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
Petitioner: Kelly Brough v. Respondents: Timothy Tyler and Wendy Howell and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Petitioner Kelly Brough: Christopher O. Murray (#39340) Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (#47571) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202-4437 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: cmurray@bhfs.com smercercer@bhfs.com jellis@bhfs.com	Case No.: 20SA95
Petitioner's Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Title Board’s Failure to Include a TABOR-Compliant Ballot Title for Initiative #248 Was in Error.	7
A. Standard of review and preservation.	7
B. Subsection 20(3)(c) of TABOR requires TABOR language for “tax increases.”	9
C. Initiative #248’s mandatory payroll withholding levied on employees and businesses is a tax, not a fee.....	11
D. The Division proposed by Initiative #248 is a government district or unit, not a TABOR- exempt enterprise.	15
II. The Title Board Erred in Using the Term “Enterprise” to Describe the Division in Initiative #248’s Titles	19
A. Standard of review and preservation.	19
B. Titles must be accurate and not misleading.....	20
C. Describing the Division as an “enterprise” in the titles is inaccurate and misleading.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	9
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018)	11
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 419 P.3d 964 (Colo. 2018)	8
<i>Lindner Packing & Provision Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 60 P.2d 924 (Colo. 1936)	16
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995)	16, 18
<i>TABOR v. Colo. Bridge Enter.</i> , 353 P.3d 896 (Colo. App. 2014).....	7, 12, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	21, 23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	8, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	8, 20

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3, 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019)</i>	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & # 22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)</i>	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98 No. 30, 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998)</i>	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98 No. 84, 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)</i>	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 # 25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)</i>	21, 23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary With Regard to a Proposed Pet. for Amend. to Const. of State Adding Sec. 2 to Art. VII, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995)</i>	21
Federal Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	15
Colorado Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	3, 4, 20
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(2)(d)	16, 22
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(b)	9
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c)	4, 6, 8, 9
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)	15
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(a)	11

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b)..... *passim*
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) 5, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 43-4-805(g)(I) 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 43-4-805(g)(III) 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 43-4-805(g)(VII) 13
